CARMATE

Inno.
ﬁ‘ ADVANCED CAR RACKS

UK723 Instruction Manual

The following Installation Instructions explain how to mount and use the carrier designed for loading skis & snowboards. After reading this manual keep it in

5407-71536-US

a

a safe place for future reference. If you have any questions regarding the information in this manual, please contact the service center listed at the end.

the carrier system you have purchased. If any of these is missing, contact our service
center listed at the end of this manual.

No. Part Qty
[©) Carrier 4
[@) Frame 2
® | Bolt 7
@ Washer 4
®) Plastic Washer | 4
® Rubber seal 1
(@) Key 2
Hex wrench (L)| 1
® Hex wrench (S)| 1
Tape measure | 1
[@) Instruction 1

*

The following tools will be needed
to install the ski Qté Qcarrier:

The bolts are attached into
the carriers.

Tool Tool Qty

- N
The UK723 includes the parts listed below. Verify that all of these parts are included in

Scissors 1 Tape Measure 1

ZS CAUTION

This carrier requires the appropriate SU fit hook set and may need UK joint bars
depending on type of vehicle. Be sure to check the Fit Guide.

Carrier

9 Place the carrier on the

rubber bases and
center the carrier over
the car.

A cauTION}———

May vary by vehicle. Refer to
the instructions included with
the Fit Hooks.

Center sticker

=
)

10

the clamp.

1. Turn key counter-clockwise and open

Button

2. Pull back and lift up cover.

1 Before installing your rack, clean the surfaces of your vehicle's roof and remove
any side visors, sunroof visors or antennas, if they are mounted in a place
interfering with the roof rack, snowboards or skis.

ZS CAUTION

Installing the rack on a sun visor may cause it to come off accidentally.

Mounting Methods

o

Loosely attach hooks.

bolt by hand first 3 turns and then, tighten by hex wrench to
avoid damage on the thread.

Some vehicles have
different hooks for front
& rear, right & left.

] ] Insert hook, washer and plastic washer into the thread with

12

Tighten the right and left knobs alternately and evenly.

[AN cAuTION|———

Excessive tightening may
damage the vehicle's roof
and/or molding edge. Do
not tighten the bolts any

Determine the width of the front and rear racks.
See Fit Hook instructions for SU Stay interior dimension.

Front 00.0"( OO0OmMm)
Rear 0Q.0"( OOOmMm)

- Fron 00.0"(000mm L
Mounting Methods RW
(A) A

re

Use the attached tape measure and align the A measurement with the center sticker on the center frame.

Align “0” of the
measure with the
reference point
located on the
bottom of carrier.

Align the A
% '« measurement with
the center sticker on

|| the center frame.

Center frame

Center sticker
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Lower the blue lever.

Close the cradle clamp. Insert key
and turn key right to lock the rack.

Before driving the vehicle, try to
rock the carrier in all directions to
ensure that it is securely fastens.
Retighten any loose

knobs.

attempt to carry any other items.

Refer to the Mounting @ Hook number more than is necessary.
\, Front base 000 Hex
Methods manual — Mook "
included with the Fit ~ Thread ear base 000 wrenc
Hooks.
Lower the cover and push it in. Lever Carring capacity is as follows.

This carrier is only designed to carry skis, ski poles and snowboards. Do not

*1. Loadable quantity could be less
than this number based on width of

skis (ie: carving skis).

*2. Loadable quantity could be less

Carrying Capacity
Ski 6 *1
Snowboard 4%
Snowboard 2 Snowboards *2
& Ski +3 Skis *1

than this number based on the
size of binding or the distance to
the car roof.

] 5 Final Check

Mounting Methods

Check all knobs, bolts,
width-adjustment screws
and any other mounting
hardware on a periodic
basis to make sure that
they are securely
tightened.

\ This carrier
/" corresponds to
IN-SU like this.
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the blue lever and pull it back.

on the cradle to raise or lower it.

Do not adjust the cradle angle during
loading skis or snowboards.

To adjust the cradle angle, first open clamp by
pushing the button above the keyhole. Then lift up

While holding the back lever, pull up or push down

Cradle

Loosen the bolts underneath the rack so that

the frame can be inserted. Be careful to not

unscrew the bolts completely from the plate
inside the rack.

Carrier

Marked point

Bolt

Hex wrench

4

Slide frame into rack up the points
marked in step 2.

ZS CAUTION

If the bolts are separated
from the plate, install them again
with the plate in the correct orientation.

Installation notes

]

@ Repeat by sliding skis or
snowboards to the front carrier until
the bindings hit.

Do not carry skis or snowboards if
they come off of the front or rear
carriers.

@ With clamps open, put skis or
snowboards on the carriers. Their
rear end must be positioned toward
the front of vehicle.

@) Slide skis or snowboards to the
rear carrier until their bindings hit.
Do not carry skis or snowboards if
they come off of the front or rear
carriers.

Slide

P

Front of vehicle

Front of vehicle

Securely tighten the 4 bolts until the lock
washers become flat. Then give them one
more full turn.

o

Securely tighten all 8 bolts on
the front and rear carriers.

7
Hex wrench

Center sticker

6 Center the frame by aligning the center sticker with the center of the car.

Loading notes
Ski pairs may be loaded back-to-back or side-by-side. If
loading side-by-side, load so that the front carrier is
between bindings.

This loading style can also be used if bindings don't fit
within the space of both carriers.

18

Length A:Within 90cm[35"]

Zi CAUTION

Maximum thickness of skis or snowboards is

Length A must be no more than 90cm [35"] .
The difference of thickness between pairs of skis and
snowboards loaded on the same carrier must not

40mm[1.5"]

exceed 10mm [0.4"] or there may not be sufficient
grip on the board.

Less than 40mm (1.5”)

7 Trim the rubber seal to fit the slot under the frame.
Slip one side of the seal into the groove and then the other side with fingers.

1. Slipone side 2. Pushinthe 3.Make flat
other side
Rubber Seal
o

Profile of freme

Trim the rubber seal to fit this width

8

Front mountingO

O00mMmm

position

0.0"

O0O0mMmm
00.0

Front and rear mounting points and proper rubber base
numbers can be found in the the SU Fit Hook instructions.

Rear mounting
position

Mounting Method

i

Install bases

Base number

Front base

000

Rear base

000

Genuine INNO Replacement Parts

The following genuine replacement parts are available for this Inno carrier system
component.

=NINote)

Specifications and appearance of the carrier system and genuine replacement
parts are subject to change without prior notice in the interest of product
improvement.

% Key
(specify number)
ISP101
Rubber seal {

Hex wrench ,

ISP97 (L) , S ~ 7

ISP19(S) | Vv,
=/

Botsd_ - & _/
1SP29

Rubber cushion upper

Set of bolt( four for one)

i Instructions

Contact Information

If you have any comments or suggestions, please contact our service service center listed below. Carmate
USA shall not be held liable for any accidents or incidental losses arising from improper installation or use,
nor for those arising from installation or use after the customer has made any change to the system's

original configuration or specifications.

-2-

CAR MATE USA, Inc

383 Van Ness Ave. Suite 1603
Torrance, CA 90501 U.S.A
www.innoracks.com




For Safe Use

Before using the Carrier System, carefully read these guidelines as well as the installation and usage instructions for all the components that make up the carrier system. After
reading these guidelines, keep them in a safe place with the instructions for the rest of the carrier system.If you give the Ski & Snowboard Carrier to a third person, provide this
manual to ensure safe installation and usage. If you have any questions regarding this manual, please contact the service center listed in the installation instructions.

A Precautions

The front carrier and the rear carrier must
be installed the parallel against the vehicle.

| ) (i
o = LI = -
8% &8
o %
1t 1t
Check the fastening knobs and bolts,
width-adjustment screws and any other
mounting hardware on a periodic basis to
see that they are securely tightened.
If there isn't sufficient bindings clearance This carrier is designed for carring ski, pole and snowboard. So, Do not load any
between the front and rear carriers, load the things except the above stuff.
ski and snowboard so that one of the ;
. i * *1) Loadabl tit; Id be |
Binding bindings can be placed in front of and come Ski 61 thén (t)f?esae :u%gs:rls)l,):g:d onetheess
in contact with the front attachment. Snowboard 4*2 width of skies like curving skies
—— Do not drive the vehicle speeds in excess of Snowboard Snowboard?2 *2 *2) Loadble quantity could be Iéss
// 50 mph. Sk +5ki3 ™1 than these numbers based on the
JE——4

Front carrier

size of binding or the distance to
the car roof.

Always lock the attachment system with the
key when loading the skis/snowboard.
Failure to do so may cause the gear to
come off when a certain amount of external
force is applied to it, resulting in an accident
involving the vehicle(s) behind and drivers
and/or passengers in those vehicle(s).

When loading a snowboard or pair of skis,
do not use the gear casing or protective
plastic packaging.

The carrier system's compatibility with an
automobile is determined by the type of stay
used. Be sure to check the FIT GUIDE,
which is available at the store.

Do not exceed a speed of 80 mph
(130km/h) when carrying ski or snowboard.
And observe legal speed limit. Also, reduce
your speed accordingly when driving in
strong wind conditions or in bad road
conditions.

When using the Carrier System, avoid
driving at excessively high speed. Do not
make hard starts, unnecessarily sharp
turns, abrupt maneuvers or emergency
braking. In case you have to perform a
sharp turn, abrupt maneuver or emergency
braking, always check afterwards to see
that the carrier system and cargo remain
secure.

Always remove the carrier system before
running your car through a car wash.

Be careful not to hit the ski or snowboard
with the vehicle's tailgate or trunk lid. In
case your gear is accidentally hit by the
tailgate or trunk lid, be sure to check the
carrier's mounting condition.

When the bindings or the lease code hit
the roof or the roof rail, use the belt and
tighten them.

“Snowboard

Daily care and storage

Remove carrying system from vehicle
when not in use.

Avoid direct sunlight and store at dry
place.

/N CAUTION

-DO NOT lubricate Key and Bolts.
-DO NOT apply thinner and/or solvent as
they may damage plastics.
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Mode d'emploi UK723

Les instructions d’installation suivantes expliquent comment monter et utiliser le systéeme de transport pour skis et planches a neige. Aprés avoir lu le présent
manuel, conservez-le en lieu slr pour le consulter ultérieurement. Pour toute question concernant les informations fournies dans ce manuel, veuillez contacter

un des centres de service aprés-vente énumérés a la fin du manuel.

rL N

‘ensemble UK723 comprend les piéces énumérées ci-dessous. Vérifiez que toutes
les pieces se trouvent dans le systeme de transport que vous avez acheté. S'il
manque quoi que ce soit, contactez I'un des centres de service aprés-vente énumérés
a la fin de ce manuel.

ZSMISE EN GARDE

Ce systéme de transport nécessite 'ensemble de crochets de fixation SU approprié
et il est également possible que des éclisses UK soient nécessaires; selon le type de
véhicule. Assurez-vous de consulter le guide de conformité.

@ _|Systéme de transport] 4 1 Avant d'installer votre support, nettoyez la surface du toit de votre véhicule et
@ _|cadre 2 enlevez les viseurs latéraux, les viseurs du toit ouvrant ou les antennes
® |Boulon 4 s’ils interferent avec le porte-bagages de toit, les planches a neige ou les skis.
@ |Rondelle 4
(® |Rondelle de plastique| 4
® | Joint en caoutchouc | 1
@ |Clé 2
Clé hexagonale (G)| 1
® | Clé hexagonale (P)] 1
Régle 1
= @ |Instructions 1
Les outils suivants seront nécessair
a I'installation du systeme de transport de skis : &MISE EN GARDE
Outil Qte Outil Qte Linstallation du support sur une visiére de pare-brise peut causer sa chute
Ciseaux 1 Régle 1 accidentelle.
\ J

Déterminez la largeur des supports avant et arriere.
Consultez les instructions des crochets pour la dimension intérieure de I'étai SU.

Avant 00.0"( OOOmm)
Arriere 00.0"( OOOmm)
A ¢

-~

. Avan 00.0"(000m
Méthodes de montag Arrl 00.0"(000m t
Rég|
raducee (B R

’\ L b b b b ‘

==

Utilisez la regle incluse et alignez la mesure A avec la marque centrale du cadre central.

Autocollant Placez la regle Marque

a la position « 0 » avec le
point de référence situé a la
base du systéme de
transport.

Alignez la mesure A

404« gvec la marque centrale
o du cadre central.

Marque cadre

\ Marque centrale

maniére a ce que le cadre puisse étre inséré.
Veillez a ne pas dévisser complétement les
boulons de la plaque a l'intérieur du support.

Position marquée

4 Slide frame into rack up the points
marked in step 2.

/\MISE EN GARDE

Si les boulons sont séparés de la plaque,
réinstallez-les dans le sens adéquat avec la
plaque.

Plateau-écrou

o

Clé hexagonale

5 Serrez fermement les 4 boulons jusqu'a

ce que les rondelles freins deviennent
plates. Puis, faites-leur effectuer un tour
supplémentaire.

/\MISE EN GARDE

Serrez fermement les 8 boulons des
porteurs avant et arriére.

6 Centrez le cadre en alignant la marque centrale avec le centre de la voiture.

Marque centrale

=

Découpez le joint de caoutchouc afin qu’il s’adapte a la fente sous le cadre.
Glissez un c6té du joint dans la rainure et ensuite I'autre c6té avec les doigts.

2. Enfoncez

1. Faites glisser
& I'autre coté

A 3. Aplanissez
un coté

o Joint en caoutchouc

Profil du cadre ?

8 Il est possible de trouver les positions de montage (avant

et arriére) et les bons numéros de base de caoutchouc
dans les instructions des crochets de fixation SU.
O0O0OmMmm¢e O0OO0OMm ﬁ/\i
00.0" | 00.0"
:3:::{0” de montage Position de montage

arriere

Numéro de base
Base avant 000
Base arriére 000

Lt U \

9 Placez le systéme de Systeéme de transport

transport sur les bases de
caoutchouc et centrez-le
sur la voiture.

/N\MISE EN GARDE

Peut varier selon le véhicule.
Consultez les instructions
comprises avec les crochets
de fixation.

Marque centrale

=
A\

Centre de la voiture

2. Tirez et soulevez le couvercle.

1. Tournez la clé dans le sens inverse
des aiguilles d'une montre et ouvrez la

fixation. Bouton

Premiérement, insérez le crochet, la rondelle et la rondelle de
plastique dans le filet et placez un boulon a la main pour les trois
premiers tours. Puis, serrez a l'aide d’une clé hexagonale de
maniére a éviter d'endommager le filet.

/N\ MISE EN GARDE

Certains véhicules peuvent étre
dotés de crochets différents
pour l'avant et l'arriere, la droite

Méthodes de montage

Fixer légérement les crochets,

Rondelle

Rondelle de

] 2 Serrez les boutons droit et gauche a tour de réle et de maniére égale.

/\ MISE EN GARDE

Un serrage excessif peut
endommager le toit et/ou
le bord du véhicule.Ne
serrez pas les boulons

Fermez la fixation du dispositif
d’attache. Insérez la clé et
tournez-la vers la droite pour
verrouiller le support.

Avant de prendre la route, tentez
de faire basculer le systéme de
transport dans toutes les directions
afin de vous assurer qu'il est
attaché de maniere
sécuritaire.Resserrez les boutons
mal serrés.

Couvercle Ski 6 *1

lastique - .
etla gauche.Consu}I]tedz Ied plasta Numéro de crochet plus qu’il ne faut.
manuel sur les méthodes de Base avant 000 2
fixation compris avec les 5 = 000 Crochet h cle |
crochets de fixation. % ase arriere exagonale
Boulon
] 3 Leviter At';\zi\)is.sez |e| ccruv_ercll)? en Levier ] 4 La capacité de transport est la suivante.
position.Abaissez le levier bleu. Ce systéme de transport est concu uniquement pour les skis, les batons de ski

et les planches a neige.Ne tentez de charger aucun autre article.

1. La quantité de chargement peut
étre moindre que celle indiquée
selon la largeur des skis (p. ex.,
pour des skis paraboliques).
4 2. La quantité de chargement peut
étre moindre que celle indiquée
selon la taille des fixations ou la
distance par rapport au toit de la
voiture.

Capacité de chargement

Planche a neige
Snow)l(Joards

2 snowlg(oards 2
Skis 3 paires de skis *1

/N MISE EN GARDE

De maniere réguliére,
assurez-vous que tous les
boutons, tous les boulons,
toutes les vis de réglage
de largeur et toute autre
piéce montée sont bien
serrés.

] 5 Vérification finale
Position de montage du crochet et de la base

Methodes de montage

Base
*Ce systeme de
transpor
correspond au
IN-SU de cette
maniere.

d’abord la fixation en appuyant sur le bouton

au-dessus du trou de la serrure.Puis, soulevez le -
levier bleu et rabaissez-le.Tout en tenant le levier L
arriére, soulevez ou abaissez le dispositif d’attache
pour le soulever ou I'abaisser.

/N MISE EN GARDE

N’ajustez pas I'angle du dispositif
d’attache lors du chargement de skis
ou de planches a neige.

Pour ajuster I'angle du dispositif d’attache, ouvrez
Dispositif d’attache
T

] 7 Remarques sur l'installation

Lorsque les fixations sont ouvertes,
mettez les skis ou les planches a neige
sur les porteurs.Leurs extrémités
arriere doivent étre positionnées en
direction de I'avant du véhicule.
Glissez les skis ou les planches a
neige dans le porteur arriere jusqu’a ce
que leurs attaches s'immobilisent.
Ne transportez pas de ski ou de
planche a neige s'il ou elle dépasse de
la partie avant ou arriére des porteurs.

@ A nouveau, glissez les skis ou les
planches a neige dans le porteur avant
jusqu’a ce que leurs attaches
s'immobilisent.

@ Ne transportez pas de ski ou de planche
a neige s'il ou elle dépasse de la partie
avant ou arriere des porteurs.

Glissiére

Ski >

N \ ==\

€= Avant du véhicule Avant du véhicule

] 8 Remarques au sujet du chargement

Il est possible de charger les paires de ski face a face ou
cote a cote.Si le chargement s’effectue cote a cote,
faites-le de maniere a ce que le porteur avant se trouve
entre les fixations.Ce style de chargement peut
également étre utilisé si les fixations ne s’adaptent pas a

O

Longueur A :Moins de 90 cm [35 po] & MISE EN GARDE

L’épaisseur maximale des skis ou des planches
a neige est de 40 mm [1,5 po]

I'espace entre les deux porteurs.La longueur A ne doit
pas excéder 90 cm [35 po].La différence d'épaisseur
entre les paires de skis et de planches a neige chargées
sur le méme porteur ne doit pas excéder 10 mm [0,4 po]
ou il pourrait ne pas y avoir suffisamment de prise sur la
planche.

—A

— 1

Moins de 40 mm (1,5 po)

Piéces de rechange d'origine

Les piéces de rechange d’origine qui suivent sont disponibles pour ce composant
du systeme de transport Inno.

<& Remarque

Les spécifications, 'apparence extérieure du systéme de transport et les pieces
de rechange d’origine sont sous réserve de changements sans préavis, dans
lintérét de .

Ensemble de boulons~ — — —— —
ISP29

% Clé
(numéro spécifique)

ISP1 Coussinet de caoutchouc supérieur

01 S
Joint en caoutchouc

@ | Instruns

Ensemble de boulons (quatre pour un)

Clé hexagonale

7
ISPO7 (L) == ~
2 v
ISP19 (S) [ ,. vy
| g / Coussinet de
& "N
caoutchouc inférieur

Coordonnées

Si vous avez des commentaires ou des suggestions, veuillez contacter notre

ci-dessous.Carmate USA ne sera pas tenu pour responsable de tout accident ou pertes accidentelles
consécutive a une mauvaise installation ou utilisation, ni de toute une installation ou utilisation suite a des

modifications apportées par le client sur la configuration ou les spécifications

CAR MATE USA, Inc

383 Van Ness Ave. Suite 1603
Torrance, CA 90501 U.S.A
www.innoracks.com

centre de service indiqué

d’origine du systéme.




Pour une utilisation en toute sécurité

Avant d'utiliser ce systéme de transport,veduillez lire les présentes instructions générales, ainsi que les instructions d’installation et d’utilisation qui accompagnent tous les autres
composants requis.Aprés avoir lu ces instructions générales, conservez-les dans un endroit sdr, avec les instructions pour le reste du systéme de transport.Si vous donnez ce
systeme de transport de skis et planches a neige a un tiers, fournissez-lui aussi ce manuel pour assurer I'installation et I'utilisation du systéme en toute sécurité.Pour toute

question relative au présent manuel, contactez le centre de services répertorié dans la notice d’installation.

Le porteur avant et le porteur arriere doivent
étre installés en paralléle contre le véhicule.

Porteur avant

50 mph.

| ) [t
o —= LI ) -
e 88 88 ~
1t tt
De maniere réguliére, assurez-vous que
tous les boutons, tous les boulons, toutes
les vis de réglage de largeur et toute autre
pieéce montée sont bien serrés.
S'il 'y a pas suffisamment d’espace pour Ce systéme de transport est congu pour les skis, les batons et les planches a
les fixati tre | " t ot neige.Par conséquent, veillez a ne charger rien d’autre que les articles mentionnés
WPH es fixations entre les porteurs avant et Gi-dessus. -
o arriére, chargez les skis et les planches a SKi 61 *1) La quantité de chargement peut
Fixations neige de maniére a ce qu'une des fixations ! étre moindre que celle indiquée
_ puisse étre placée a I'avant et entre en Planche & neige 4*2 SE,'on la I'Ergf,eur des skis (p. ex., les
—— contact avec la fixation avant.\Ne conduisez Planche & neige Planche a neige2 *2 §2;nga(;ia?\tli?g2Z)bhargement peut
/ ‘Jé\'} pas le véhicule a une vitesse supérieure a +Ski +Ski3 *1 étre moindre que celle indiquée
//—Zdeﬁl——t’—y

selon la taille des fixations ou la
distance par rapport au toit de la
voiture.

\

Lors du chargement de skis/planches a
neige, verrouillez toujours le systéme de
fixation avec la clé.

Failure to do so may cause the gear to
come off when a certain amount of external
force is applied to it, resulting in an accident
involving the vehicle(s) behind and drivers
and/or passengers in those vehicle(s).

Lors du chargement d’'une planche a neige
ou d’'une paire de skis, n'utilisez pas
I'enveloppe du produit ou son emballage
de protection.

La compatibilité du systéme de transport
avec une automobile est déterminée par le
type d’étai utilisé.Assurez-vous de consulter
le GUIDE DE CONFORMITE, disponible &
votre magasin.

Vous ne devez pas dépasser une vitesse
de 80 mph (130km/h) quand vous
transportez des skis ou des surfs.Veillez a
respecter les limitations de vitesse en
vigueur. Vous devez également réduire
votre vitesse en fonction des conditions de
A\ conduite, par vent violent ou sur des routes
en mauvais état.

Lorsque vous utilisez le systéme de
transport, évitez les excés de vitesse.
Evitez les démarrages brutaux, les virages
serrés, les manceuvres abruptes et les
freinages d’urgence. S'il est nécessaire
d’effectuer 'une de ces manceuvres, vérifiez
toujours aprés coup que le systeme de
transport et I'équipement chargé sont
toujours fermement fixés.

Retirez toujours le systeme de transport
avant de passer votre voiture dans un poste
de lavage.

Faites attention de ne pas heurter les skis
ou la planche a neige avec le hayon et le
couvercle de coffre. Advenant le cas ou
vos articles seraient heurtés
accidentellement par le hayon ou le
couvercle de coffre, assurez-vous de
vérifier I'état du montage du systéme de
transport.

Lorsque les fixations ou les lacets heurtent
le toit ou le longeron de toit, utilisez une
courroie et serrez-les.

Maintenance quotidienne

Enlevez le systéme de transport du
véhicule lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.
Evitez I'exposition directe a la lumiére
solaire et rangez le produit dans un
endroit sec.

ZS PRECAUCION

- NE graissez PAS la clé et les boulons.
-N’appliquez PAS de diluant et/ou de solvant,
car ils pourraient endommager les
plastiques.
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Manual de instrucciones UK723 @&

Las siguientes instrucciones de instalacion explican como instalar y usar el portacargas disefiado para transportar esquis y tablas de snowboard. Tras leer
este manual, guardelo en un lugar seguro para futura referencia. Si tiene cualquier pregunta sobre la informacién de este manual, por favor pongase en
contacto con el centro de servicio que se indica al final.

9 Coloque el portacargas Portacargas

sobre las bases de
caucho y centre el
portacargas sobre el
vehiculo.

N\ PRECAUCION

Puede variar segun el
vehiculo. Consulte las

Adhesivo central

A==

|

10

la abrazadera.

1. Gire la llave hacia la izquierda y abra

Boton

2. Jale y levante la cubierta.

K =) o N
[ ; ; i ) instrucciones que se incluyen \// \ °
El UK723 incluye las partes enumeradas a continuacion. Compruebe que todas estas 5 PRECAUCION uy!
piezas estén incluidas con el sistema de portacargas que ha adquirido. Si falta alguna en los Ganchos de anclaje. o Base . A
de estas piezas, pongase en contacto con nuestro centro de servicio que se indica al Este portacargas requiere el conjunto del gancho de ajuste SU apropiado y es posible Centro del vehiculo
final de este manual. que necesite barras de ensamblaje UK dependiendo del tipo de vehiculo. o v - T o
nserte manualmente el gancho, arandela y arandela - . ; ; R .
P 7 ) ) - - . . plastica en la rosca con el perno y gire tres veces y luego Metodos de momaJe Apriete las perillas derecha e izquierda alternada y uniformemente.
@ ortacargas Antes de instalar el bastidor, limpie las superficies del techo del vehiculo y retire ; : &
: . _ T apriete con la llave hexagonal para evitar dafiar la rosca. -
® |Marco 2 las viseras, techo corredizo o antenas, si estan instaladas en un lugar que - /\\ PRECAUCION
® |Perno 4 interfiera con el bastidor del techo, tablas de snowboard o esquies. /N PRECAUCION Arandela \ , Apretar excesivamente
@ | Arandela 4 Algunos vehiculos tienen — las perillas puede dafar el
® |Arandela plastical 4 gggr;ttgsrogﬂg]soesropara Sujete ligeramente los ganchos, A techo del vehiculo y/o el
® |Sello de hule 1 derecho e ’ borde de la moldura.
@ |Llave 2 izquierdo.Consllte el Nmero de gancho No apriete Ios_ pernos mas
Llave hexagonal (L)| 1 Manual de métodos de Base delantera 000 Llave de lo necesario.
@ | Llave hexagonal (S)| 1 Lr:)%nltgjsegl;icsr?ogglgye Base trasera 0% Gancho o vagonal
Cinta métrica 1 anclaje.
@ | Instruccién 1 - - - -
Las siguientes herramientas seran \\\\' ] 3 Eg!:’?ga Egr?(:l: g;ljllerta e introdlzcala. Palanca 1 4 La capacidad de carga es la siguiente. Este portacargas esta exclusivamente
necesarias para instalar el porta esqui: PRECALUCION ! P ’ disefiado para transportar esquies, palos de esqui y tablas de snowboard.No
- - - " Cierre la abrazadera de apoyo. intente transportar ninguiin otro elemento.
Herramienta Cantidad Herramienta Cantidad La instalacion del bastidor sobre una visera de sol puede hacer que éste se salga. Inserte la llave y girela a la derecha *1. La cantidad que se puede
Tijeras 1 Cinta métrica 1 para bloguear el bastidor. transportar podria ser inferior a este
\ ) Antes de conducir el vehiculo, : numero en base al ancho de los
sacuda el portacargas en todas ) Capacidad ds fransporte esquies
- - direcciones para confirmar que Cubierta Esqui 6 *1 (es decir: esquis parabolicos).
Determine el ancho de los bastidores delantero y trasero. esta seguro. L tidad d
; ; . . S Snowboard 4% . La cantidad que se puede
Consulte las Instrucciones del gancho de anclaje para conocer las dimensiones interiores del soporte de SU. Vuelva a apretar en caso de haber

Use la cinta métrica y alinee la medida A con el adhesivo central en el marco del medio.

alguna perilla floja.

2 tablas de snowboard *2

transportar podria ser inferior a este

Adhesivo Alinee el
“0” de la medida

geccién ?elantera 888"? Co)ggmm; cofn el Puntobde g
eccion trasera .0" mm referencia ubicado - -
e RS ena partc ierir O 20 e
4 . ecclon delandera . mm, L | ) 450 40 4l dE0 48
TCinta
Cinta AR & central.
’\ AN NN RN AR R AR RN ‘ Marco central
Q P NN |
b ¢
—r @ \\
\ Adhesivo central

Tablas dexsnowboard

Esquis

X
3 juegos de esquis *1

numero en base al tamafio de la
fijacion o la distancia hasta el techo
del automovil.

N\ PRECAUCION

Revise todas las perillas,
los pernos, tornillos para
el ajuste de la amplitud y
cualquier otro aditamento
de montura de manera
periodica para asegurarse
que estén firmemente
ajustados.

Este portacargas
by corresponde
a IN-SU como éste.
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/I\ PRECAUCION

No ajuste el angulo de apoyo

tablas de snowboard.

durante la carga de los esquies o

Para ajustar el angulo de apoyo, primero abra la

abrazadera presionando el botén que se encuentra
sobre la cerradura.Luego levante la palanca azul y
jalela.Mientras sostiene la palanca posterior, jale o
presione el apoyo para levantarlo o bajarlo.

Apoyo
o

Afloje los pernos que se encuentran debajo
del bastidor, de modo que pueda insertar el
marco. Asegurese de no destornillar los
pernos completamente desde la placa dentro
>, _del bastidor.

Punto marcado

Deslice el marco en el bastidor hasta los
puntos marcados en el paso 2.

ZS PRECAUCION

Si los pernos estan separados de la placa,
instalelos contra ésta en la orientacion
correcta.

Placa de la tuerca

Llave hexagonal

Perno’

] 7 Notas de instalacion

@ Con las abrazaderas abiertas, coloque
los esquies o las tablas de snowboard
sobre los portacargas.
Su extremo trasero debe colocarse hacia
la parte delantera del vehiculo.
Deslice los esquies o tablas de
snowboard hacia el portacargas trasero
hasta que sus fijaciones se golpeen.
No transporte esquies o tablas de
snowboard si se salen de los portacargas
delanteros o traseros.

@ Repita deslizando los esquies o tablas
de snowboard hacia el portacargas
delantero hasta que sus fijaciones se
topen.

No transporte esquies o tablas de
snowboard si se salen de los
portacargas delanteros o traseros.

Deslizar |
|

Esqui D ——

= parte delantera del vehiculo

S

4— Parte delantera del vehiculo

S

Apriete firmemente los 4 pernos hasta
que las arandelas de presion queden
planas. Luego déles una vuelta completa
mas.

/N PRECAUCION

Apriete firmemente los 8 pernos de los
portacargas trasero y delantero.

Llave hexagonal

6 Centre el marco alineando el adhesivo central con el centro del automdvil.

Adhesivo central

Notas de carga

Los pares de esquies deben cargarse de extremo a
extremo o de lado a lado.Si se carga de lado a lado,
cargue de modo que el portacargas delantero esté entre
las fijaciones.Este estilo de carga también puede usarse
si las fijaciones no calzan dentro del espacio de ambos

18

@ Longitud A:Dentro de 90 cm [35 pulgadas]

portacargas.La longitud A no debe exceder los 90 cm
[35 pulgadas] .La diferencia de grosor entre los pares de
esquies y tablas de snowboard cargados sobre el
mismo portacargas no debe exceder los 10 mm [0,4
pulgadas] o puede que no haya agarre suficiente sobre
la tabla.

—A

ZS PRECAUCION

El grosor méaximo de los esquies o tablas de snowboard

es de 40 mm [1,5 pulgadas]

=i
f

Menos de 40 mm
(1,5 pulgadas)

7 Recorte el sello de caucho para que se ajuste en la
ranura debajo del marco.

Deslice un lado del sello dentro de la ranura y luego

el otro lado con los dedos.

1. Deslice un 2. Inserte el otro 3. Aplane
extremo extremo
Sello de hule
o

Perfil del marco

Recorte el sello de caucho para ajustarse a este ancho

8 En las Instrucciones del gancho de anclaje SU puede

encontrar los puntos de montaje y nimeros de base Métodos de montzje
de caucho correctos.
O0O0MmM[OOOMmM
00.0" [00.0! s '
Posicion de montaje ‘Prgglecilgn de montaje Bases de instalaci
delantera
Nimero de base
Base delantera 000
Base trasera 000

Piezas de repuesto originales INNO

Las siguientes piezas de repuesto originales estan disponibles para este
componente del sistema de portacargas Inno.

< Nota

Las especificaciones y apariencia del sistema de portacargas, asi como de las
piezas de repuesto originales del portacargas estan sujetas a cambio sin previo
aviso para mejorar el producto.

Lt U \

o

Llave

hexagonal e

ISP97 (L) [

ISP19 (S) |
\

Conjunto deF rnos

Informacién de contacto

Si tiene alguin comentario o sugerencia, por favor péngase en contacto con nuestro centro de servicio que

se indica méas abajo.Carmate USA no se responsabilizara por ningun accidente o pérdida accidental

producto de una instalacion o utilizaciéon inadecuada, ni por la instalacion o utilizacion producto de alguna

modificacion a las especificaciones o a la configuracion original del sistema que el cliente haya hecho.
2.

CAR MATE USA, Inc

383 Van Ness Ave. Suite 1603
Torrance, CA 90501 U.S.A

www.innoracks.com




Para un uso seguro

Antes de usar este sistema de portacargas, lea cuidadosamente estas indicaciones, al igual que las instrucciones de instalacién y de uso para todos los componentes que
conforman el sistema de portacargas.Tras leer estas indicaciones, guardelas en un lugar seguro junto con las instrucciones para el resto del sistema portacargas. Si contempla
dar el portacargas de esquis y tablas de snowboard a alguien mas, proporcione este manual para asegurar una instalacion y utilizacién seguras. Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre
este manual, por favor péngase en contacto con el centro de servicio que se indica en las instrucciones de instalacion.

A\ PRECAUCION
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Revise las perillas y los pernos de sujecion,
asi como los tornillos para el ajuste de la
amplitud y cualquier otro aditamento de
montura de manera periodica para
comprobar que estén firmemente
ajustados.

El portacargas delantero y el portacargas
trasero deben instalarse en paralelo contra
el vehiculo.

Si no hay espacio de fijaciones suficiente
entre los portacargas delantero y trasero,
cargue el esqui y la tabla de snowboard de
modo que una de las fijaciones pueda
colocarse en frente y entrar en contacto con
el aditamiento delantero. No conduzca el
vehiculo a mas de 80 km/h (50 mph).

Este portacargas esta disefiado para transportar esquies, palos de esquies y tablas
de snowboard. Por lo tanto, no cargue nada excepto lo antes mencionado.

*1) La cantidad que se puede

transportar podria ser inferior a

Esqui 61 estos numeros en base al ancho de
Snowboard 4% los esquies como por ejemplo, los
" esquies parabolicos.
Snowboard Snowboard2 *2 *2) La cantidad que se puede
+Esqui +Esqui3 *1 | transportar podria ser inferior a

estos nimeros en base al tamafio
de la fijacion o la distancia hasta el
techo del automovil.

Siempre bloquee el sistema de aditamiento
con la llave cuando cargue esquies o tablas
de snowboard. Si no lo hace, puede hacer
que el equipo se caiga cuando se aplique
cierta cantidad de fuerza externa,
generando un accidente que involucre a los
vehiculos que vienen detras y a los
conductores y/o pasajeros de aquellos
vehiculos.

Cuando cargue una tabla de snowboard o
un par de esquies, no use el embalaje del
equipo o la envoltura plastica de
proteccion.

La compatibilidad del sistema de
portacargas con un automovil se determina
por el tipo de soporte que utilice. Asegurese
de consultar la GUIA DE ANCLAJES, la
cual esta disponible en la tienda.

No sobrepase la velocidad de 130km/h (80
mph) cuando transporte esquis o tablas de
snowboard. Respete el limite de velocidad
legal. Asimismo, reduzca su velocidad
segun sea necesario cuando conduzca en
condiciones de fuertes vientos o por
carreteras en mal estado.

Cuando use el sistema de portacargas,
evite conducir a exceso de velocidad.

No realice arranques bruscos, ni virajes
innecesariamente cerrados, asi como
tampoco maniobras ni frenadas repentinas.
En caso que tenga que realizar alguna
maniobra de esta naturaleza, siempre
compruebe inmediatamente después que el
sistema de portacargas y el cargamento
continten firmemente fijos.

Siempre retire el sistema de portacargas
antes de lavar su vehiculo en un servicio de

n lavado de autos.
)

Tenga cuidado de no golpear los esquis o
tablas de snowboard con la compuerta
trasera del vehiculo o puerta trasera del
maletero. En caso de que su equipo sea
golpeado accidentalmente por la
compuerta trasera o puerta trasera del
maletero, compruebe el estado de la
montura del portacargas.

Cuando las fijaciones golpeen el techo o
los rieles de techo, use la correa y
apriételos.

Mantenimiento diario

Retire el sistema de portacargas del
vehiculo cuando no lo use.

Evite la luz del sol directa y guardelo en
un lugar seco.

/N PRECAUCION

-NO lubrique la llave y los pernos.
-NO aplique diluyentes y/o solventes, ya que
pueden dafiar los plasticos.






